#### **Record of Officer Decision**

Extension to existing Annual Strategic Agreement between Torbay Council, South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust

#### **Decision Taker and Date Decision Taken:**

Chief Executive of Torbay Council, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and Group Leaders in accordance with paragraph 1.19 of the Officer Scheme of Delegation, on 03 April 2020.

# **Summary of Matter or Issue Requiring Decision:**

At the Council meeting held on 27 February 2020 the Council resolved:

"that the existing Annual Strategic Agreement between Torbay Council, Devon Clinical Commissioning Group and Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust be extended until May 2020."

Due to resource pressures the Interim Director of Adult Services has requested that this report be deferred to the Council meeting on 24 September 2020.

### **Decision Taken:**

That, following the decision of the Council on 27 February 2020, (Minute 122/20 refers), the extension to existing Annual Strategic Agreement between Torbay Council, South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group and Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust be presented to Council on 24 September 2020.

# **Summary of Reason(s) for Decision Taken:**

The COVID-19 outbreak has put considerable pressure on health and social care colleagues across the Council, the South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group and the South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, a further extension to the period for the Annual Strategic Agreement (ASA) would go some way to alleviating the pressure on colleagues in all three organisations and enable the ASA to take account of the outcomes of the COVID-19 outbreak.

## **Summary of Alternatives or Options considered and rejected and Background Papers:**

None.

Details of any conflict of interest and dispensation granted to the Officer taking the decision or by any Member of the Council in delegating responsibility for any specific express delegation:

None.

#### Implementation:

This decision will come into force immediately.

decision upon pay up either	may also be available for inspection by	the public at the Council's officers or posteres. Any member of the public wishing to to (01803) 207087 or email	ed
governar	ice.support@torbay.gov.uk		
Signed:		Date:	
	Chief Executive of Torbay Council		